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D269/24 
 
Declaration on Exempted Development Under Section 5 of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000 as amended. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Jane O Flynn has submitted a Section 5 declaration asking whether a ground floor 

extension (shower room) to rear of existing utility room and detached single storey 
garage to rear of existing dwelling, at Fairview, Knocknagore, Crosshaven, Co. Cork is 
or is not development and is or is not exempted development?  

 
2.0 Planning History and Policy 

 
 
Planning Ref. Ref. 24/5544: Retention permission sought for: 1) Glazed porch 
extension to existing dwelling house. 2) Alterations to front elevation treatment of 
existing dwelling house; namely change of an opening from window to door. 3) 
Widening of existing road entrance consisting of new recessed pillars and gates and 
new boundary wall. Further information has been requested on 09/10/2024. 
 
Planning Reg. Ref. 13/5172: Permission granted to Dirk and Jane Pesch for 
demolition of existing single storey extension and double garages and in their place 
the construction of a new single storey extension comprising of a granny flat and a 
single garage to the side and rear of the existing two-storey dwelling house as well as 
alterations to the roof of the existing porch and installation of solar panels on the 
roof of the existing dwelling and the widening of existing vehicular entrance. 
 
Planning Reg. Ref. 07/10189: Permission granted to Dirk and Jane Pesch for 
demolition of double garages and construction of extensions to dwellinghouse to 
include granny flat, solar panels, construction of entrance and installation of waste 
water treatment unit. 
 
The site is located in a ‘Rural Area Under Strong Urban Influence’ as identified in the 
Cork County Development Plan 2022-2028. 
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The site is located in a designated High Value Landscape and is visible from the 
Scenic Route S59. 

 
3.0 Relevant Legislation 
 
3.1 According to Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 

the definition of “Works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, 
demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal. 

 
3.2 According to Section 3(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended), 

“Development” means, save where the context otherwise requires, the carrying out 
of works on, in or under land or the making of any material change in the use of any 
structures or other land.  
 

3.3 Section 4(1)(h) of the Act is “development consisting of the carrying out of works for 
the maintenance, improvement, or other alteration of any structure, being works 
which affect only the interior of the structure or which do not materially affect the 
external appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent 
with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures.” 

 
3.4 Class 1 and Class 3 of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development 

Regulations 2001-2024 as amended are particularly relevant. 
 
4.0 Assessment 
 
4.1 The application form outlines that the total area of the subject extension would be 

5.3 sqm and the area of the detached garage would be 19.6 sqm. The subject 
extension is located on the western gable of the existing two storey dwelling but to 
the rear of an existing projection on the same gable. The subject garage is located 
approximately 3.8m from the rear building line of the dwelling. 

 
4.2 It is noted that the owners have an active planning application reg. no. 24/5544 for 

retention of the glazed porch on the front elevation, alterations to the front and 
widening of the entrance. A request for further information was made on 
09/10/2024. This section 5 is being sought to clarify some items raised in the request 
for further information. 

 
4.3 Class 1 allows for the extension of a house to the rear provided a number of 

conditions/limitations are met. 
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4.4 Condition/limitation 1 outlines that where the house has not been extended 
previously the floor area of any such extension shall not exceed 40 sqm. Also, where 
the house is terraced the floor area of any extension above ground level shall not 
exceed 12 sqm. This is a detached dwelling. The drawings have outlined the footprint 
of the original 1870s house in yellow and includes the utility room projection on the 
western gable. Therefore, it does not appear to have been extended prior to the 
construction of the subject shower room extension. The total floor area of the 
proposed extension is 5.3 sqm (as shown on drawings). I note that planning 
application 24/5544 seeks the retention of a porch measuring 5.2sqm. However, 
both areas combined still fall under the 40 sqm limit. Therefore, I am satisfied it 
meets the requirements of condition/limitation 1.  

 
4.5 Condition/limitation 2 refers to a dwelling which has been previously extended so 

this is not relevant. Condition/limitation 3 requires that any above ground level 
extension shall be a distance of not less than 2m from any party boundary. The 
subject extension is single storey and not above ground level so this is not relevant. 

 
4.6 Condition/limitation 4 outlines where the rear wall of the house does not include a 

gable, the height of the walls of any such extension shall not exceed the height of 
the rear wall of the house. In this case, the rear wall of the house is taken as the rear 
wall of the utility room projection. Had this utility room not been present, then the 
shower room extension would be located on the side gable of the house and would 
not meet the requirements of Class 1. However, because the subject shower room 
extension is to the rear of part of the original house (i.e. the utility room projection) 
then I consider that I can accept this as the ‘rear’ of the house. However, this part of 
the house is single storey and the height of its rear wall is approximately 2.2m/2.3m. 
The height of the rear wall of the extension ranges from 2.2m to 3.7m. Therefore, as 
the height of the walls of the extension exceeds the height of the rear wall of the 
house, the subject extension does not meet this condition/limitation. I refer to a 
similar case which was referred to An Bord Pleanala (04.RL.3587) where the height 
of a single storey extension exceeded the height of the rear wall of the house that 
being the gabled single storey family area projection (not the wall of the two storey 
element). See image below showing height of rear wall of rear wall of utility room 
projection. 
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Image showing height of rear wall of shower room extension exceeds 2.3m 

 
4.7 The height of the highest part of the roof of any such extension shall not exceed, in 

the case of a flat roofed extension, the height of the eaves or parapet, as may be 
appropriate, or, in any other case, shall not exceed the height of the highest part of 
the roof of the dwelling. The highest part of the subject shower room extension does 
not exceed the highest part of the existing utility room extension.  

 
4.8 Condition/limitation 5 outlines that the construction or erection of any such 

extension to the rear of the house shall not reduce the area of private open space, 
reserved exclusively for the use of the occupants of the house, to the rear of the 
house to less than 25 square metres. There is more than 25 sqm of private amenity 
space remaining to the rear. 

 
4.9 Condition/limitation 6 states that any window proposed at ground level in any 

proposed extension shall not be less than 1m from the boundary it faces. Also, any 
window proposed above ground level shall not be less than 11m from the boundary 
it faces. This is a single storey extension and the windows on the west and north 
elevations are more than 1m from the boundaries they face. 

 
4.10 Condition/limitation 7 outlines that the roof of any extension shall not be used as a 

balcony or roof garden. The floor plans submitted do not propose a balcony/roof 
garden and also it is a pitched roof. 

 
4.11 Article 9 (1) (a) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as 

amended outlines that development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted 
development for the purposes of the Act, if the carrying out of such development 
would meet with one of the categories (i) through (xii).  

 
4.12 Article 9 (1)(a)(i) notes that development shall not be exempted development for the 

purposes of the Act if the carrying out of such development (i) would contravene a 
condition attached to a permission under the Act or be inconsistent with any use 
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specified in a permission under the Act. Article 9(1)(a)(viii) would consist of or 
comprise the extension alterations, repair or renewal or an unauthorised structure 
or a structure the use of which is an unauthorised use. There is a question here as to 
whether the subject extension contravenes conditions of 07/10189 and 13/5172 in 
that it does not conform with permitted layout plans and whether it could constitute 
alteration of an unauthorised structure?  

 
4.13 According to the site layout plan submitted with the Section 5, the wastewater 

treatment system was installed as per 07/10189. However, it appears that the other 
development granted as part of that permission was not undertaken e.g. demolition 
of garages and construction of extensions (along the west of the house). The 
applicant perhaps cherry picked that element of the permission. It would appear 
from aerial photographs that the structures to the western side of the house were 
demolished some time between 2014 and 2017. This may have been on foot of the 
permission under 13/5172. However, again, although the structures were 
demolished, the extensions as per plans and particulars were not constructed. It is 
possible the subject shower room extension was constructed at that point but again 
this would not have been in conformity with the permitted plans and particulars of 
13/5172. 

 

  
 Permitted Layout 13/5172 
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4.14 Under Class 50, of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 
2001-2024 as amended, the demolition of part of a habitable house in connection 
with the provision of an extension or porch in accordance with Class 1 or 7, 
respectively, of this Part of this Schedule or in accordance with a permission for an 
extension or porch can be undertaken. Therefore, the extensions/structures to the 
side could have been demolished if in connection with a Class 1 extension 
(exempted) or a permitted extension. The applicants did not construct their 
permitted extension and as outlined above and the extension constructed does not 
meet with all of the conditions/limitations of Class 1 so therefore, the extension is 
not exempted development. I therefore consider that the demolition of the 
structures represented unauthorised development and contravenes condition 1 of 
13/5172 (development should be carried out in accordance with plans and 
particulars lodged with the Planning Authority on 20/06/13 and as amended on 
28/01/14, save where amended by the terms and conditions herein).  

 
4.15 One could provide an alternative argument to say that neither permission 07/10189 

or 13/5172 were implemented and that the upgrading of the treatment system, the 
demolition of existing sheds/structures along the west and the construction of the 
shower room extension were undertaken as development in their own right 
(independent of the permissions) by the applicant under the belief they were 
exempted development. However, in this scenario, the upgrading of the wwts 
represents development (which is not exempted development), the demolition of 
the structures may have been exempt if an extension compliant with Class 1 was 
constructed (but it wasn’t) and the shower room as assessed is not meeting the Class 
1 limitations and conditions. Therefore, all three represent development which is not 
exempted development. In respect to the current assessment, the shower room 
extension is therefore constructed in an area where unauthorised demolition took 
place and where the entire house is potentially served by an unauthorised wwts. I 
note the definition of structure which means any building, structure, excavation or 
other thing constructed or made on, in, or under any land, or any part of a structure 
so defined and where the context so admits includes the land on, in or under which 
the structure is situate. 

 
4.16 Whether considering the scenario outlined in section 4.13 and 4.14 or the scenario 

outlined in section 4.15, I consider that both result in a conclusion that the shower 
room extension triggers article 9 (1)(a)(i) and/or article 9(1)(a)(viii) and as such the 
subject shower room extension is not exempt on that basis. 

 
4.17 In relation to the garage, I note that Class 3, of Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Planning and 

Development Regulations 2001-2024 as amended is relevant. Class 3 is as follows: 
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4.18 This exempted development class is subject to 6 conditions/limitations. The garage is 

not forward of the front building line. The area of the garage in conjunction with any 
other structures within the curtilage should not exceed 25 sqm. The area of the 
garage is 19.6 sqm. There is a glasshouse within the curtilage which I believe 
measures 4.95 sqm (2.3m x 2.15m). This is a cumulative total of 24.5 sqm. The 
private open space remaining exceeds 25 sqm. The garage is not to the side of the 
house but in any case, its roof covering does match that of the house. The height of 
the garage is 3.8m and so less than the 4m limit. The structure is not used for human 
habitation or keeping of animals. The garage structure has met all of the 6 
conditions/limitations of Class 3. 

 
4.19 Article 9 (1)(a) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as amended 

outlines that development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted 
development for the purposes of the Act, if the carrying out of such development 
would meet with one of the categories (i) through (xii). Similar to the issues raised 
regarding the shower room extension, I have concerns that the garage has been 
constructed in a position where extensions were previously permitted under 
13/5172 and 07/10189 and therefore that the development of the garage 
contravenes conditions of permissions (and so therefore triggers article 9(1)(a)(i)). 
Arguably, the land where unauthorised demolition has occurred also constitutes an 
un-authorised structure and triggers article 9(1)(a)(viii) as the garage is located on 
lands where unauthorised demolition has occurred.  

 
 Appropriate Assessment  
 
4.20 The subject site is within the screening zone of the Cork Harbour Special Protection 

Area (SPA) and the Great Island Channel (SAC) and having regard to the scale of the 
proposed development, its siting relative to the SPA and SAC, coupled with the lack 
of a hydrological connection between the site and the SPA and SAC, it is considered 
that the subject matters of this application would not be likely to give rise to 
significant impacts on the Natura 2000 site. 

 
Recommendation 
 
Whereas a question has arisen as to whether a ground floor extension (shower room) to 
rear of existing utility room and detached single storey garage to rear of existing dwelling, at 
Fairview, Knocknagore, Crosshaven, Co. Cork is or is not development and is or is not 
exempted development, 
 
And whereas the Planning Authority has had regard to: 
 

(a) Sections 2,3,4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended, 
(b) Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as 

amended, 
(c) Article 9, (1) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as 

amended, 
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And whereas the Planning Authority has concluded that: 

 
(a) The height of the rear wall of the shower room extension exceeds the height of 

the rear wall of the house (the rear wall of this section of the house being that of 
the rear wall of the utility room projection) and so therefore that the subject 
extension does not meet condition/limitation 4 of Class 1, Part 1, Schedule 2 of 
the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as amended, 

(b) The shower room extension is not in conformity with previous permissions ref. 
no. 13/5172 and ref. no. 07/10189 where condition 1 of both permissions 
requires the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted 
plans and particulars of same and as such constitutes development which under 
Article 9(1)(a)(i) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as 
amended, shall not be exempted development (if the carrying out of such 
development would contravene a condition attached to a permission under the 
Act), 

(c) The subject garage is not in conformity with previous permissions ref. no. 
13/5172 and ref. no. 07/10189 where condition 1 of both permissions requires 
the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted plans and 
particulars of same and as such constitutes development which, under Article 
9(1)(a)(i) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001-2024 as amended, 
shall not be exempted development if the carrying out of such development 
would contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act, 

(d) The demolition of original structures to the rear of the house (and where subject 
garage is located) represent development which was not exempted development 
(as per Class 50, Part, 1 Schedule 2 of Planning and Development Regulations 
2001-2024 as amended) and which was not in compliance or conformity with the 
permitted plans and particulars of ref. no. 13/5172 (as the entirety of the 
permitted development was not constructed). The demolition of the original 
structures to the rear therefore represents unauthorised development and the 
subject garage is considered to consist of the alteration of an unauthorised 
structure (whereby the definition of structure includes land) and as such 
constitutes development which under article 9(1)(a)(viii) shall not be exempted 
development where it consists of or comprises the extension, alteration, repair 
or renewals of an unauthorised structure or a structure the use of which is an 
unauthorised use, 

(e) The installation of the wastewater treatment system represents development 
which is not in compliance or conformity with the permitted plans and 
particulars of ref. no. 07/10189 (as the entirety of the permitted development 
was not constructed) and therefore represents unauthorised development, and 
noting that article 9(1)(a)(viii) states that development shall not be exempted 
development where it consists of or comprises the extension, alteration, repair 
or renewals of an unauthorised structure or a structure the use of which is an 
unauthorised use (and noting the definition of structure includes land). The 
subject development of a shower room extension and garage on lands where 
unauthorised development has occurred triggers article 9(1)(a)(viii) being 
development which alters and unauthorised structure, 
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The Planning Authority concludes that a ground floor extension (shower room) to rear of 
existing utility room and detached single storey garage to rear of existing dwelling, at 
Fairview, Knocknagore, Crosshaven, Co. Cork is development and is not exempted 
development. 
 
 

 
 
Susan Hurley 
Executive Planner 
06/11/2024 
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